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MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 Wednesday, August 31, 2016 

6:00PM 
RPC Conference Room 

156 Water St., Exeter, NH 
 
 

 
 
6:00  Call to Order – Phil Wilson, Chair 
  
6:05 I. Approval of Minutes from June 8, 2016   MOTION TO APPROVE     [Attachment 1A] 
  Approval of Minutes from June 29, 2016   MOTION TO APPROVE   [Attachment 1B] 
   
6:10 II. Financial Reports [Attachment 2] 
  A.   June  2016 and Summary Financial Reports for FY16 (Unaudited)  
  B.   Analysis of FY16 shortfall  
  C.   July FY 2017Report   
 
6:30 III. NH Coastal Program/NOAA Project of Special Merit Grant Agreement  [Attachment 3] 
  Authorization (Coastal Risks & Hazards Implementation & Resilient Exeter Projects) 
  MOTION TO AUTHORIZE 
 
6:35 IV. FY 2017 Draft Regional & Local Work Program (tabled from June 29) [to be distributed]   
  MOTION TO RECOMMEND 
 
7:00 V. Legislative Forum Proposal – Barbara Kravitz 
 
7:15 VI Executive Committee Goals for  FY17 – General Discussion (tabled from June 29)  
 
7:45 VII. New/Other Business 

A. Bylaws Committee status 
B. September Commission meeting – Brentwood 
C. ADU Workshop – September 29, Exeter Library  
D. Other Business 

 
 VIII. Public Comment 
 

 IX. Adjourn     
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MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING 
 

  
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  

 Wednesday, June 8th, 2016 
6:00PM 

Atkinson Country Club 
85 Country Club Drive 

Atkinson, New Hampshire  
 

 
 
Present:   Phil Wilson, Chair, Glenn Coppelman (Kingston), Barbara Kravitz (Hampton), Mike Turell 

(Atkinson), Richard McDermott (Hampton Falls), Tim Moore (Plaistow), Don Marshall (Fremont) 
 
1. Call to Order  
 
 Phil Wilson, Chair called the special meeting to order immediately prior to the start of the Annual 

Meeting Social Hour.  Wilson explain that the purpose of the meeting is to consider and act on a 
proposed Resolution to confer Commissioner Emeritus status to Ted Tocci. 

 
2. Review and Ratify Resolution to confer Commissioner Emeritus status to Ted Tocci.  
 
 McDermott thanked Wilson and the members for considering this action.  He feels it is an 

appropriate recognition for Mr. Tocci given his service to the Commission. Sinnott reminded the 
members that he had sent a proposed resolution vial email for the committee to review and 
consider.  He stated that Emeritus status had been conferred on several commissioners in the 
past to his memory, including Forrest Griffin and Nancy Haberstroh.  McDermott moved that the 
Executive Committee adopt the Resolution as presented*.  Coppleman seconded.  
UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED 

   
3. Adjournment 
 The meeting adjourned at 6:10     
 

* RESOLUTION: 
 
In grateful recognition of his past service and lasting contributions to the Rockingham Planning 
Commission, the Executive Committee of the RPC hereby confers the honorary position of 
Commissioner Emeritus to Ted Tocci of Hampton Falls.   
 
This resolution is given to express our appreciation for Ted’s service and to extend our sincere 
invitation to stay involved in the Commission. 
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MINUTES	

EXECUTIVE	COMMITTEE	
	

Rockingham	Planning	Commission	
June	29,	2016	

RPC	Conference	Room,	Exeter	NH	
	
	

Committee	Members	Present:		J.	Whitney	(Vice	Chair);	M.	Turell	(Treasurer);	G.	Coppelman	(Past	Chair);	
B.	Kravitz	(Secretary);		R.	McDermott,	K.	Woolhouse,	P.	Merrill	(Members	at	Large)	
	
Staff:		C.	Sinnott	(Executive	Director);	A.	Pettengill	(Business	Manager)	
	
Whitney	convened	the	meeting	at	6:00	p.m.	since	Wilson	was	absent.		She	welcomed	Peter	Merrill	to	
the	Committee.	
	

I. Minutes	of	April	27,	2016	
	

Turell	moved	to	approve	the	Minutes	of	April	27,	2016	as	presented;		McDermott	seconded.		
SO	VOTED.		(1	abstention)	
	

II. Financial	Report	of	May	2016	
	

Sinnott	noted	that	with	one	month	left	in	the	fiscal	year	(or	92%	through	the	year),	the	
financial	report	shows	84%	of	the	expected	income	received	and	90%	of	the	expenses	
incurred.		He	is	not	concerned	over	the	percentage	of	income	at	this	time	as	June	is	the	
billing	month	for	2nd	quarter	and	for	completed	contracts.		However,	he	does	expect	the	end	
of	year	to	be	red	somewhat	due	to	several	funding	sources	not	materializing	or	delayed.		
Discussion	followed	regarding	travel	expenses	and	future	policy	for	travel	reimbursement	
and	news	&	media	legal	ads	required	for	UPWP.	
	

III. 	Legislative	Committee	Report	
	

Minutes	from	the	June	13th	meeting	were	distributed.			Kravitz	stated	that	the	Legislative	
Committee	put	together	a	bylaw	amendment	for	the	Executive	Committee’s	consideration.				
(see	Item	5	in	the	Minutes;	Attachment	3).			
	
Discussion	followed	regarding	the	recent	law	allowing	the	State	to	tax	B&B’s.		Recent	
Accessory	Apartment	legislation	was	discussed	and	it	was	decided	that	the	two	topics	be	
combined	for	a	future	meeting	topic.			
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Kravitz	thanked	Moore	for	his	table	listing	of	all	the	Bills	the	Legislative	Committee	is	
reviewing.		Sinnott	stated	he	would	distribute	the	latest	grid	via	email.		More	discussion	on	
Energy	as	possible	topic	and	the	PUC	&	buy	backs	and	rates.		Further	discussion	on	how	the	
RPC	should	respond	to	SB	146	Accessory	Apartments.		Coppelman	noted	that	OEP	has	done	
a	Technical	Bulletin	on	this	subject	on	their	website.		Kravitz	noted	that	she	has	spoken	to	
George	Reagan	at	NH	Housing	Finance	Authority	and	he	is	willing	to	come	speak	to	
individual	towns	or	groups	like	ours	about	SB	146.		Sinnott	stated	the	RPC	is	preparing	a	
White	Paper	and	presentation	on	this	topic	and	possibly	a	model	ordinance	for	September.		
Discussion	followed	on	timelines	for	Towns	to	propose	amendments	to	the	legislation.	
	
Kravitz	asked	for	ideas	regarding	the	Legislative	Forum	in	the	Fall.		Suggested	topic	from	
prior	meetings		is	Economic	Development.		Sinnott	stated	that	since	this	is	an	extremely	
broad	topic,	and	the	audience	is	legislators,	it	will	be	necessary	to	make	the	subject	matter	
relevant	to	both	municipalities	and	legislators.		Maybe	a	presentation	that	focuses	on	tools	
available	to	towns	to	encourage	economic	development	and	a	review	of	what	works	and	
what	doesn’t.		Whitney	suggested	using	towns	in	our	region	such	as	Portsmouth	or	
Newington,	that	have	good	economic	development	or	are	struggling	to	get	some,	and	look	
at	specific	legislation	that	has	helped	or	hurt	those	communities.		Kravitz	suggested	the	idea	
of	Economic	Development	as	Forum	topic	be	sent		out	to	the	full	Executive	Committee	and	
ask	for	ideas	on	how	to	define	a	specific	focus	of	economic	development	for	the	Forum.	
	

IV. Draft	Regional	Work	Program	–	Tabled	
	
Next	Item	taken	out	of	Order	
	

	
VI. Proposed	Bylaw	Amendment	for	Legislative	Policy	Committee	(LPC)	

	
Kravitz	explained	that	the	RPC	Bylaws	should	have	language	referencing		the	LPC	(See	
Attachment	3).		Questions	were	raised	about	accumulating	other	Bylaw	changes	to	present	
all	at	once	to	the	full	Commission	or	to	put	this	one	through	now.		Consensus	was	to	submit	
the	LPC	Bylaw	amendment	at	this	time.	Turell	moved	to	recommend	the	proposed	Bylaw	
Amendment	to	the	full	Commission;	McDermott	seconded.		SO	VOTED	
	
Discussion	followed	on	updating	the	legislative	priorities	and	getting	rid	of	redundancy	of		
historical	detail	into	each	change	or	leave	it	as	historical	data.		Consensus	was	that	the	LPC	
work	on	making	the	items	more	descriptive	and	bring	back	to	Executive	Committee	in	
September	or	October.	
	
	

V.	 							Executive	Committee	Goals	
	

	Sinnott	reviewed	Goals	that	he	and	Wilson	discussed:		1)	Finish	Strategic	Plan;		2)	Take						
Implementation	Steps;		3)	Bylaws	Update;			4)	establish	6-8	community	visits	per	year	w/	
commissioner	reps.		This	will	be	considered	again	next	meeting.	

	
	
	



Rockingham Planning Commission  Page 3 of 3  

 /Volumes/samba/administration/commissioners/EXEC/FY2017/Aug/june2016execminutes.docx  
			 

VII. Establish	Bylaws	Review	Working	Group	
	

Turell	and	Kravitz	volunteered	to	be	on	a	Bylaws	Review	working	group,	and	Wilson	will	be	
invited	to	‘volunteer’	as	well.	
	

VIII. Strategic	Plan	Initiatives	–	Status	
	

Sinnott	noted	no	further	action	has	been	taken	by	the	staff.			Staff	will	be	meeting	with	
Marshall	and	Wilson	soon	to	further	work	on	two	of	the	fishbone	business	plans.		The	
Strategic	Plan	document	will	be	completed	and	presented	to	the	full	Commission	in	
September.		A	survey	is	being	prepared	by	the	staff	to	be	send	to	member	towns.	
	

IX. New/Other	Business	
	

A. Annual	Meeting	review:		great	food,	great	speaker,	great	venue	
B. July	13	RPC/MPO	Meeting	in	Portsmouth:	Taintor	to	present	Complete	Streets	and	

Municipal	Bike	Plan;		Transportation	Alternatives	Program;	Hampton	Intermodal	Update	
C. Other:	None	

	
X. Public	Comment:		None	

	
Meeting	adjourned	at	7:40	p.m.	
	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Respectfully	submitted,	
	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Annette	Pettengill,	Recording	Secretary	
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June 2016 YTD	FY	16

 Revised 
Amendment 

#1 Balance % BudgetOrdinary Income/Expense

Income

RESOURCES

Federal Contracts -$                  -$             -$             

Grants -$                    -$             

Local Dues -$              130,525$            130,524$     (1)$               100.0%

Other Income -$              6,500$         6,500$         0.0%

Local Planning Contracts 8,025$           238,446$            278,460$     40,014$       85.6%

State Contracts 52,093$         666,980$            748,075$     81,095$       89.2%

Total RESOURCES 60,118$          1,035,951$         1,163,559$  127,608$     89.0%

Total Income 60,118$          1,035,951$         1,163,559$  127,608$     89.0%

Expense

Newspaper/Media 689$               3,304$                1,500$         (1,804)$        220.3%

Contracted Printing 92$               2,860$                2,000$         (860)$           143.0%

Contracted Services 23,625$          182,572$            149,555$     (33,017)$      122.1%

Total Salaries 49,647$          648,467$            659,037$     10,570$       98.4%

Travel 3,837$            7,350$                9,000$         1,650$         81.7%

Reconciliation Discrepancies -$            -$             

Payroll Processing Fees 40$               480$                   425$            (55)$             112.9%

Janitorial 300$               2,015$                3,900$         1,885$         51.7%

Accounting -$                1,200$         1,200$         0.0%

Audit -$                9,962$                10,020$       58$              99.4%

Bank & Service Charges 0$                 282$                   350$            68$              80.7%

**Dues & Subscriptions 94$               5,885$                6,500$         615$            90.5%

Employee Co Contrib of Benefits

C Deferred Comp 457 2,427$           40,104$              41,830$       1,726$         95.9%

C Dental Insurance 737$              10,490$              10,388$       (102)$           101.0%

C Health Ins. 4,848$           56,662$              61,070$       4,408$         92.8%

C Life Insurance 75$               1,066$                1,100$         34$              96.9%

C LTD Insurance 106$              1,492$                1,881$         389$            79.3%

C NH Retirement 414E 2,635$           33,260$              33,401$       141$            99.6%

C STD Insurance 77$               1,092$                1,111$         19$              98.3%

**Equipment -$                3,031$                10,100$       7,069$         30.0%

**Equipment & Software Maint. 2,890$           11,582$              12,500$       918$            92.7%
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 Rockingham Planning Commission
 Financial Statement 

Budget vs. Actual   
June 2016

ATTACHMENT		2

 Page 2 of 2

June 2016 YTD	FY	16

 Revised 
Amendment 

#1 Balance % Budget

General Insurance 294$              4,087$                4,625$         538$            88.4%

Misc 865$               1,280$                6,500$         5,220$         19.7%

**Office Supplies 888$              11,575$              10,500$       (1,075)$        110.2%

Payroll Expenses (C Portion)

P/R Taxes - Other 3,738$           48,957$              50,416$       1,459$         97.1%

SUTA -$                158$                   500$            342$            31.6%

**Postage -$                1,491$                3,000$         1,509$         49.7%

Rent 4,081$            48,816$              48,816$       -$             100.0%

Telephone & Internet 454$              5,041$                5,200$         159$            96.9%

**Training & Workshops 150$              625$                   3,500$         2,875$         17.9%

Utilities 478$               5,737$                6,750$         1,013$         85.0%

Total Expense 103,066$        1,149,723$         1,156,675$  6,952$        99.4%

Net Ordinary Income (42,948)$         (113,772)$           

Unobligated Funds 1,884$         1,884$         

Fund Balance Accrual -$              5,000$         5,000$         

ICR Reserve -$            -$             

Net (42,948)$         (113,772)$           1,163,559$  13,836$       

NOTE:  June 30th is 100% through the fiscal 
year



FY	2016	YEAR	END	SUMMARY	-	FINANCIAL	REPORTS	-		ROCKINGHAM	PLANNING	COMMISSION

July 2015 Aug 2015 Sept 2015 Oct & Nov 2015 Dec 2015 Jan 2016 Feb 2016 March 2016 April 2016 May 2016 June 2016 YTD	FY	16

 Revised 
Amendment 

#1 Balance % Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

RESOURCES

Federal Contracts -$                -$               -$            
Grants -$                  -$               

Local Dues 134,784$  -$       -$          -$               -$            -$          -$          -$          -$           -$          -$           130,525$          130,524$        (1)$             100.0%
Other Income -$         -$       -$          -$               -$            -$          -$          -$          -$           -$          -$           6,500$           6,500$        0.0%
Local Planning Contracts 54,891$    5,807$      27,638$         74,390$      7,285$      -$          36,182$    18,201$     11,235$    8,025$       238,446$          278,460$        40,014$       85.6%
State Contracts 93,344$ 53,021$    94,820$         42,491$      56,474$    42,266$    57,927$    113,773$   57,755$    52,093$     666,980$          748,075$        81,095$       89.2%

Total RESOURCES 189,675$  93,344$ 58,828$    122,458$       116,881$    63,759$    42,266$    94,109$    131,974$   68,990$    60,118$     1,035,951$       1,163,559$      127,608$     89.0%

Total Income 189,675$  93,344$ 58,828$    122,458$       116,881$    63,759$    42,266$    94,109$    131,974$   68,990$    60,118$     1,035,951$       1,163,559$      127,608$     89.0%

Expense

Newspaper/Media -$          1,035$   729$         -$               -$            -$          1,265$      19$           -$           296$         689$          3,304$              1,500$           (1,804)$       220.3%
Contracted Printing -$         -$       -$          343$              990$           -$          29$           327$         -$           351$         92$            2,860$              2,000$           (860)$          143.0%
Contracted Services 6,524$      13,543$ 26,172$    24,585$         24,272$      4,072$      18,855$    13,153$    5,628$       22,143$    23,625$     182,572$          149,555$        (33,017)$      122.1%
Total Salaries 52,659$    52,381$ 51,550$    121,190$       51,380$      50,063$    48,971$    73,457$    48,811$     48,358$    49,647$     648,467$          659,037$        10,570$       98.4%
Travel 34$           242$      263$         1,403$           180$           140$         200$         264$         377$          410$         3,837$       7,350$              9,000$           1,650$        81.7%

Reconciliation Discrepancies -$               -$            
Payroll Processing Fees 38$          38$        58$           72$                39$             37$           35$           53$           35$            35$           40$            480$                 425$              (55)$            112.9%
Janitorial -$          150$      75$           490$              325$           150$         -$          225$         -$           300$         300$          2,015$              3,900$           1,885$        51.7%
Accounting -$          -$       -$          -$               -$            -$          -$          -$          -$           -$          -$           1,200$           1,200$        0.0%
Audit -$          -$       -$          4,500$           -$            5,300$      -$          162$         -$           -$          -$           9,962$              10,020$          58$             99.4%
Bank & Service Charges -$         250$      -$          -$               -$            -$          -$          1$             -$           -$          0$              282$                 350$              68$             80.7%
**Dues & Subscriptions 845$         2,545$   -$          1,027$           100$           1,024$      -$          -$          250$          -$          94$            5,885$              6,500$           615$           90.5%
Employee Co Contrib of Benefits -$            

C Deferred Comp 457 4,756$      3,669$   2,731$      7,500$           2,832$        3,437$      2,835$      4,252$      3,335$       2,631$      2,427$       40,104$            41,830$          1,726$        95.9%
C Dental Insurance 817$         817$      827$         1,942$           837$           837$         817$         1,225$      817$          817$         737$          10,490$            10,388$          (102)$          101.0%
C Health Ins. 4,388$      4,888$   4,447$      9,088$           4,323$        4,323$      4,205$      6,308$      4,205$       4,705$      4,848$       56,662$            61,070$          4,408$        92.8%
C Life Insurance 84$          84$        84$           199$              84$             84$           84$           125$         84$            79$           75$            1,066$              1,100$           34$             96.9%
C LTD Insurance 117$         117$      117$         280$              117$           117$         117$         176$         117$          111$         106$          1,492$              1,881$           389$           79.3%



FY	2016	YEAR	END	SUMMARY	-	FINANCIAL	REPORTS	-		ROCKINGHAM	PLANNING	COMMISSION

C NH Retirement 414E 2,560$      2,544$   2,560$      5,940$           2,546$        2,635$      2,635$      3,953$      2,617$       2,635$      2,635$       33,260$            33,401$          141$           99.6%
C STD Insurance 86$          86$        86$           202$              86$             86$           86$           129$         86$            82$           77$            1,092$              1,111$           19$             98.3%

**Equipment -$          -$       -$          1,581$           -$            1,450$      -$          -$          -$           -$          -$           3,031$              10,100$          7,069$        30.0%
**Equipment & Software Maint. 3,994$      1,200$   32$           509$              -$            1,808$      352$         -$          47$            750$         2,890$       11,582$            12,500$          918$           92.7%
General Insurance 294$         294$      294$         587$              294$           854$         294$         294$         294$          294$         294$          4,087$              4,625$           538$           88.4%
Misc -$          -$       (446)$        (1,673)$          (479)$          2,675$      (8)$            -$          344$          -$          865$          1,280$              6,500$           5,220$        19.7%
**Office Supplies 1,047$      313$      1,173$      1,745$           1,332$        3,233$      883$         846$         1,553$       1,237$      888$          11,575$            10,500$          (1,075)$       110.2%
Payroll Expenses (C Portion) -$            

-$             
P/R Taxes - Other3,958$      3,928$   3,873$      9,286$           3,955$        3,782$      3,685$      5,458$      3,672$       3,622$      3,738$       48,957$            50,416$          1,459$        97.1%

SUTA 158$         -$          -$          -$           -$          -$           158$                 500$              342$           31.6%
**Postage -$          300$      300$         250$              -$            391$         -$          -$          250$          -$          -$           1,491$              3,000$           1,509$        49.7%
Rent 4,003$      4,003$   4,081$      8,162$           4,081$        4,081$      4,081$      4,081$      4,081$       4,081$      4,081$       48,816$            48,816$          -$            100.0%
Telephone & Internet 384$         412$      412$         868$              438$           407$         408$         414$         398$          417$         454$          5,041$              5,200$           159$           96.9%
**Training & Workshops -$         -$       120$         -$               -$            -$          -$          50$           275$          30$           150$          625$                 3,500$           2,875$        17.9%
Utilities -$          544$      590$         1,077$           340$           501$         542$         570$         639$          456$         478$          5,737$              6,750$           1,013$        85.0%

Total Expense 86,587$    93,382$ 100,127$  201,154$       98,070$      91,646$    90,371$    115,541$  77,913$     93,841$    103,066$   1,149,723$       1,156,675$      6,952$        99.4%

Net Ordinary Income 103,088$  (38)$       (41,299)$   (78,695)$        18,810$      (27,887)$   (48,105)$   (21,432)$   54,062$     (24,851)$   (42,948)$    (113,772)$         
Unobligated Funds 1,884$           1,884$        
Fund Balance Accrual -$         -$       -$          -$               -$            -$          -$          -$          -$           -$          -$           5,000$           5,000$        
ICR Reserve -$               -$            

Total Other Income -$         -$       -$          -$               -$            -$          -$          -$          -$           -$          -$           6,884$           6,884$        
-$             

Net Income 103,088$  (38)$       (41,299)$   (78,695)$        18,810$      (27,887)$   (48,105)$   (21,432)$   54,062$     (24,851)$   (42,948)$    (113,772)$         1,163,559$      13,836$       
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 FY 17 
Budget Balance % BudgetOrdinary Income/Expense

Income

RESOURCES

Federal Contracts -$              -$             -$             

Grants -$                -$             

Local Dues 142,306$     142,306$     0.0%

Other Income -$              6,500$         6,500$         0.0%

Local Planning Contracts 54,891$         54,891$          233,592$     178,701$     23.5%

State Contracts 41,475$          41,475$          693,470$     651,995$     6.0%

Total RESOURCES 96,366$          96,366$          1,075,868$  979,502$     9.0%

Total Income 96,366$          96,366$          1,075,868$  979,502$     9.0%

Expense

Newspaper/Media 1,500$         1,500$         0.0%

Contracted Printing 2,000$         2,000$         0.0%

Contracted Services 7,268$           7,268$            74,590$       67,322$       9.7%

Total Salaries 49,964$          49,964$          648,384$     598,420$     7.7%

Travel 68$                 68$                 7,500$         7,432$         0.9%

Reconciliation Discrepancies -$            -$             

Payroll Processing Fees 40$               40$                 500$            460$            8.0%

Janitorial 2,000$         2,000$         0.0%

Accounting 1,200$         1,200$         0.0%

Audit 11,250$       11,250$       0.0%

Bank & Service Charges 250$              250$               350$            100$            71.4%

**Dues & Subscriptions 845$              845$               6,500$         5,655$         13.0%

Employee Co Contrib of Benefits

C Deferred Comp 457 2,943$           2,943$            33,952$       31,009$       8.7%

C Dental Insurance 773$              773$               10,907$       10,134$       7.1%

C Health Ins. 4,682$           4,682$            60,737$       56,055$       7.7%

C Life Insurance 75$               75$                 1,100$         1,025$         6.8%

C LTD Insurance 106$              106$               1,881$         1,775$         5.6%

C NH Retirement 414E 2,663$           2,663$            38,350$       35,687$       6.9%

C STD Insurance 77$               77$                 1,111$         1,034$         6.9%

**Equipment 10,100$       10,100$       0.0%

**Equipment & Software Maint. 4,343$           4,343$            12,500$       8,157$         34.7%
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July 2016 YTD	FY	17
 FY 17 
Budget Balance % Budget

General Insurance 294$              294$               4,625$         4,331$         6.4%

Misc 6,500$         6,500$         0.0%

**Office Supplies 597$              597$               12,750$       12,153$       4.7%

Payroll Expenses (C Portion)

P/R Taxes - Other 3,762$           3,762$            49,601$       45,839$       7.6%

SUTA 500$            500$            0.0%

**Postage 2,500$         2,500$         0.0%

Rent 4,081$            4,081$            49,772$       45,691$       8.2%

Telephone & Internet 365$              365$               5,100$         4,735$         7.2%

**Training & Workshops 2,000$         2,000$         0.0%

Utilities 577$               577$               6,250$         5,673$         9.2%

Total Expense 83,772$          83,773$          1,066,010$  982,237$     7.9%

Net Ordinary Income 12,593$         12,593$          

Unobligated Funds 4,857$         4,857$         

Fund Balance Accrual -$              5,000$         5,000$         

ICR Reserve -$            -$             

Net 12,593$          12,593$          1,075,867$  992,094$     

NOTE:  July 31st is 8.3% through the fiscal year
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